

State of Minnesota
in Supreme Court

Energy Transfer LP (f.k.a. Energy Transfer Equity, LP), et al.,
Appellants,

vs.

Greenpeace International (a.k.a. Stichting Greenpeace Council), et al.,
Defendants,

Unicorn Riot, et al.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FORUM FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS UNICORN RIOT, ET AL.**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON P.A.
Lawrence Bender (#153862)
1133 College Drive, Ste. 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501
(701) 221-8700

Richard D. Snyder (#191292)
60 S. 6th Street, Ste. 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7145

*Counsel for Appellants
Energy Transfer LP, et al.*

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
80 S. 8th Street, Ste. 900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Forum for Constitutional Rights*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MINNESOTA

Teresa Nelson (#269736)
Alicia Granse (#400771)
P.O. Box. 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(651) 645-4097

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Matthew Segal (*pro hac vice*)
One Center Plaza, Ste. 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 299-6664

BIERSDORF & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
Ryan R. Simatic (#392462)
150 S. 5th Street, Ste. 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-7242

*Counsel for Respondents
Unicorn Riot, et al.*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File.....	1
Argument	2
I. The broad journalistic protections of the Minnesota Free Flow of Information Act (MFFIA) lack any hidden, sweeping exception for allegedly unlawful/tortious conduct	3
A. The MFFIA enacts two limited exceptions to the statute's broad journalistic protections – exceptions requiring proof of specific factors, not generalized assertions	6
B. The MFFIA's intricate statutory framework collapses to the extent that one reads an exception into the MFFIA for allegedly unlawful/tortious conduct.....	9
II. Judicial recognition of an MFFIA exception for allegedly unlawful/tortious conduct would hinder effective journalism and newsgathering in a variety of important contexts	12
A. Public protests and civil unrest.....	12
B. Receiving and publishing leaked material	18
Conclusion	21
Certification of Brief Length.....	23

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arneson v. Nienaber (In re Skjervold)</i> 742 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. App. 2007)	8, 10, 16
<i>Ducklow v. KSTP-TV, LLC,</i> Nos. A13-1279, et al., 2014 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 169 (Minn. App. Mar. 3, 2014)	9
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 931 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 2019)	5
<i>Grunseth v Marriott Corp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1994).....	7
<i>In re Application of Mahtani,</i> No. 27-CV-17-11589, 2017 Minn. Dist. LEXIS 7 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Sept. 25, 2017).....	7, 8
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	19
<i>Range Dev. Co. v. Star Tribune,</i> 885 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. App. 2016)	5, 7, 11
<i>S. Minn. Beet Sugar Coop v. Cty. of Renville,</i> 737 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2007)	6
<i>State v. Astleford</i> , 323 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. New York Times Co.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	19
Statutes	
Act of Apr. 6, 1998, ch. 357, §1, 1998 Minn. Laws 589	8
Act of May 21, 2014, ch. 284, 2014 Minn. Laws 1-3	20
Minn. Stat. §13.09(a).....	20
Minn. Stat. §595.021 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Minn. Stat. §595.022	3, 8, 21
Minn. Stat. §595.023	3, 5
Minn. Stat. §595.024	6, 7, 10
Minn. Stat. §595.024, subd. 2	6, 10, 11
Minn. Stat. §595.024, subd. 2(1)(ii).....	21

Minn. Stat. §595.024, subd. 2(a).....	16
Minn. Stat. §595.024, subd. 2(3).....	10
Minn. Stat. §595.025	6, 9, 10
Minn. Stat. §595.025, subd. 2(b)	6
Minn. Stat. §645.19	5

Rules

MRCAP 129.03.....	1
-------------------	---

Other Authorities

Affidavit of Max Frankel (Wash. Bureau Chief, N.Y. Times), <i>United States v. New York Times Co.</i> , No. 71 Civ. 2662 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 1971), https://tinyurl.com/2tnksnd4	19
Adam Edelman, et al., <i>DNC Protest Ends With Arrests</i> , NBC NEWS, Aug. 21, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/23ersth6	12
Andy Day, <i>Blood, Sweat, & Teargas: What It Takes to Shoot Award- Winning Photographs of Violent Protest</i> , FSTOPPERS, Apr. 29, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/he4jwmsv	13
Brian Steinberg, <i>Journalists Under Fire: Reporters Covering Protests Face Rubber Bullets</i> , VARIETY, May 21, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/4nk2z34t	17
Cassandra Belter, <i>Unconventional Arrests</i> , RCFP, Fall 2004, https://tinyurl.com/fwvts4v8	14
<i>Charges Dismissed After Reporter Arrested, Jailed over WTO Protests</i> , RCFP, Dec. 3, 1999, https://tinyurl.com/3vznd7xs	14
Chuck Todd, <i>On the Record, Off the Record Explained</i> , NBCU ACADEMY, Sept. 16, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/3uhrv7p6	13
Cleve R. Wootson, Jr., <i>Trump Rages About Leakers</i> , WASH. POST, June 8, 2017, https://tinyurl.com/mrt3y8ew	19
CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R41404, CRIMINAL PROHIBITIONS ON LEAKS & OTHER DISCLOSURES OF CLASSIFIED DEFENSE INFORMATION (updated May 11, 2023) https://tinyurl.com/42yntvmm	18
<i>Here's How to Share Sensitive Leaks With the Press</i> , FOPF, Oct. 16, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/yh98rdxu	18

Jamiel Lynch, <i>Alan Diaz, Who Took Elian Gonzalez Photo, Dies at 71</i> , CNN, July 3, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/58p482nc	15
Jay Kolls, <i>Minneapolis City Attorney Launches Probe Into Source of KSTP Story</i> , KSTP, Aug. 28, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/2s47p5m6	21
Ken Klippenstein & Lee Fang, <i>Truth Cops: Leaked Documents Outline DHS's Plans to Police Disinformation</i> , THE INTERCEPT, Oct. 31, 2022, https://tinyurl.com/ycywts5j	18
Kevin Rector, <i>LAPD's Use of Protest Dispersal Orders Soars</i> , L.A. TIMES, Sept. 29, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/2p44tcd5	14
Luisa Yanez, <i>NBC Cameraman Says Ins Agents on Elian Raid Were Physically and Verbally Abusive</i> , S. FLA. SUN SENTINEL. June 9, 2000, https://tinyurl.com/mskvezf4	15
Melissa Santos, <i>Remembering Seattle's WTO Protests, 24 Years Later</i> , AXIOS, Nov. 29, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/53y9htd4	12
MINN. EXEC. ORDER 20-65 (May 29, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yjhfx6ma	17
Rachel Weiner, et al., <i>After Years of Debate, Trump Administration Chose to Pursue Criminal Case Against Assange</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 11, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/3f34mjka	20
RCFP, MINNESOTA: REPORTER'S PRIVILEGE COMPENDIUM, https://tinyurl.com/mr35kkpn	8
Seth Stern, <i>Chi. Police Ignore Warnings About Press Freedom at DNC Protests</i> , FOPF, Aug. 22, 2024, https://tinyurl.com/325cany2	15
Susan Saulny, <i>Judge Bars Big Rally in Park, But Protest March Is Still Set</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 26, 2004, https://tinyurl.com/vzbvjjsh	12
Tom McCarthy, <i>Fox News Reporter Targeted as 'Co- Conspirator' in Spying Case</i> , GUARDIAN, May 21, 2013, https://tinyurl.com/2e9uefdh	20
